
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Date: 14/07/10 Telephone Enquiries  01752 307815 Fax 01752 304819 

Please ask for Katey Johns, Democratic 
Support Officer e-mail katey.johns@plymouth.gov.uk 

 
 
SPECIAL AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: 
TIME: 
PLACE: 

FRIDAY 23 JULY 2010 
10.00 AM 
COUNCIL HOUSE, PLYMOUTH (NEXT TO THE CIVIC 
CENTRE) 

 
Members – 
Councillor Berrow, Chair. 
Councillor Evans, Vice-Chair. 
Councillors Murphy, Stark and Thompson. 
 
Independent Members – 
Mr. Clarke, Ms. Myles and Mr. Stewart. 
 
Substitutes -  
Any Members other than a Member of the Cabinet may act as a substitute 
member provided that they do not have a personal and prejudicial interest in the 
matter under review. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of 
business overleaf which were deferred from the meeting held on Monday 
28 June, 2010. 
 
Members and Officers are requested to sign the attendance list at the 
meeting. 
 

 
 

BARRY KEEL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

BARRY KEEL 
Chief Executive 
Floor 1 - Civic Centre 
Plymouth 
PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Public Document Pack



 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
 

PART I (PUBLIC COMMITTEE) 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on 

this agenda. 
  
3. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be 

brought forward for urgent consideration. 
  
4. INDEPENDENT MEMBERS   (Pages 1 - 2) 
  
 The Committee will review the appointment of the existing independent members 

for the municipal year 2010/11. 
  
5. REGISTRATION SERVICE - SERVICE DELIVERY 

REVIEW   
(Pages 3 - 34) 

  
 The Director for Corporate Support will submit a Service Delivery Review report in 

respect of Plymouth’s Registration Service. 
  
6. RISK MANAGEMENT - ANNUAL REPORT   (Pages 35 - 44) 
  
 The Director for Corporate Support will submit the Risk Management Annual 

Report. 
  
7. OPERATIONAL RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE   (Pages 45 - 54) 
  
 The Director for Corporate Support will submit an update report in respect of 

Operational Risk Management. 
  
8. EXTERNAL AUDIT - PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 

ARRANGEMENTS   
(Pages 55 - 66) 

  
 The City Council’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton, will submit a report on 

Performance Management Arrangements. 
 

  



 

9. EXTERNAL AUDIT - REVIEW OF ARRANGEMENTS FOR 
COMPLYING WITH AGE RELATED EQUALITIES 
LEGISLATION   

(Pages 67 - 76) 

  
 The City Council’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton, will submit a Review of 

Arrangements for Complying with Age Related Equalities Legislation. 
  
10. REVIEW OF WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY   (Pages 77 - 84) 
  
 The Assistant Head of Devon Audit Partnership will submit a Review of the 

Whistleblowing Policy. 
  
11. DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP - PLYMOUTH'S 

INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND CHARTER   
(Pages 85 - 96) 

  
 The Assistant Head of Devon Audit Partnership will submit Plymouth’s Internal 

Audit Strategy and Charter. 
  
12. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 

Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) 
of business on the grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph    of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 
amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

  
PART II  (PRIVATE COMMITTEE) 

 
AGENDA 

 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Committee is entitled to consider certain items in private. 
Members of the public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are 
discussed. 
  

Nil 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT FOR AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
23 JULY 2010 
 
 
INDEPENDENT MEMBERS 
 
Members of the Audit Committee will be asked to review the appointment of the 
Independent Members to the Committee for the municipal year 2010/11.  
 
When reviewing the appointment of Independent Members, the Committee must 
be aware of their election and terms of office as stipulated within Plymouth City 
Council’s Constitution, which in Part 1, Article 2.2, section (c), states: 
 

(c) Independent Members (non-elected) 
 

(i) Independent members are appointed to specific committees, 
such as the Standards and Audit Committees, due to their 
qualifications in a specialised or professional field. 

 
(ii) Independent members of the Standards Committee are 

appointed by full Council.  All other independent members 
are appointed to the post by the respective committee. 

 
(iii) Unless otherwise stipulated independent members will be 

appointed for a period of four years, subject to annual 
review.  Independent members will have their role and voting 
rights (if any) of their post stipulated upon appointment. 

 
(iv) An independent member may at any time resign their 

position by giving notice in writing to the Chief Executive and 
the resignation will be effective upon its receipt. 

 
(v) The Council may resolve to remove one or more 

independent members of any of its committees, sub-
committees or working groups on the recommendation of the 
relevant committee sub-committee or working group. Any 
request for this must be submitted to the chair of the relevant 
committee, sub-committee or working group and will be 
included on the agenda of the next regular meeting providing 
the Council's rules about notice of meetings are complied 
with.  

The councillor who made the complaint and the independent 
member whose removal is sought will be given an 
opportunity to address the meeting on this topic. 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



The committee, sub committee or working group may 
resolve to:  

• Remove the independent member from its 
membership with immediate effect;  

• Not remove the independent member from its 
membership; or to  

• Refer the matter to Council for decision.  

In the event of either the Council or the committee, sub-
committee or working group deciding against the removal, 
no such similar request against the same member shall be 
considered until six months have elapsed or the Council's 
next Annual General Meeting has taken place. 

The Audit Committee has three Independent Members: 
 
Name Date appointed to 

Committee 
Date due for 
renewal 

Mr Richard Clarke FCA 
 

27 June 2007 
 

June 2011 

Ms Lynne Myles ACMA 
 

17 December 2007 December 2011 

Mr Ian Stewart 
 

11 February 2009 February 2013 

 
Recommendation 
 
Members consider whether to continue the appointment of the existing 
Independent Members for the municipal year 2010/11. 
 

Page 2



CITY OF PLYMOUTH 
  
Subject:    Registration Service – Service Delivery Review 

Committee:    Audit Committee 

Date:    23 July 2010 (deferred from 28 June 2010) 

Cabinet Member: Cllr Ian Bowyer, Cabinet Member for Finance, Property, 
People and Governance 

CMT Member:   Director of Corporate Support 

Author: Tim Howes, AD Governance and Democracy 

Contact:    tim.howes@plymouth.gov.uk; (01752) 305403 

Ref:    TH/Registration 

Part: 1   
 
Executive Summary:  
 
The delivery and administration of civil registration is a partnership between local government and the 
General Register Office (part of the Identity and Passport Service). 
 
The General Register Office Delivery Partnership Unit (DPU) works with local authorities to review 
and improve service standards and to progress the modernisation of civil registration.  The Unit also 
seeks to identify innovation and good practice within the service and to encourage its wider 
dissemination. In February 2010 a Service Delivery Review was undertaken at Plymouth City 
Council’s Registration Service. The review evaluated Plymouth’s services against the standards in the 
national Good Practice Guide, and provided an assessment of service performance (together with a 
summary of strengths and areas for improvements).  
 
The review assessed the Statutory and Technical Standards within the service, together with 
Customer and Business Focus and evaluated the customer journey around accessing and utilising 
the service. It also examined the five underpinning Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) from the GPG 
and the local authority’s associated monitoring systems.   
 
The overall assessment shows that Plymouth is performing to a “Good” standard with regard to 
service provision, where the potential ratings are Excellent, Good, Fair or Weak. In terms of statutory 
standards the district has achieved a good overall rating against the Good Practice Guide which is 
underpinned by a sound technical knowledge of all registration activities and a good understanding of 
the associated legal requirements. While business planning is evident it is not currently informed by 
formal consultation with stakeholders and customers. 
         
Corporate Plan 2010 - 2013: 
 
The report and the Registration Service assist in the delivery of CIP 1 Improving customer   
service; CIP 4 Reducing inequalities between communities; CIP 13 Supporting council staff 
to perform better; and CIP 14 Providing better value for money. 
          
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     
Including finance, human, IT and land 
 
There are no direct implications arising from this report. 
   
Other Implications: e.g. Section 17 Community Safety, Health and Safety, Risk 
Management, Equalities Impact Assessment, etc. 

Agenda Item 5Page 3



There are no direct implications arising from this report 
  
Recommendations & Reasons for recommended action: 
 
The Committee notes the achievement of “good” in the service delivery review and the 
creation of a draft action plan to address the areas for improvement raised in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and reasons for recommended action: 
 
None. 
 
Background papers: 
 
The background paper is the report which is attached hereto. 
 
Sign off:  comment must be sought from those whose area of responsibility may be affected 
by the decision, as follows (insert initials of Finance and Legal reps, and of HR, Corporate 
Property, IT and Strat. Proc. as appropriate): 
 
Fin  Leg  HR  Corp 

Prop 
 IT  Strat 

Proc 
 

Originating SMT Member 
 

 

Page 4



1.0 Background 
 
1.1 In February 2010 the General Register Office Delivery Partnership Unit undertook a 

service delivery review of the Council’s Registration Service. The report resulting from 
that inspection is attached. 

 
1.2 The overall assessment of the service is a “Good” standard with regard to service 

provision, where the potential ratings are Excellent, Good, Fair or Weak. This 
assessment is derived from a marking frame which assesses performance against the 
Good Practice Guide for registration services and the associated technical quality. The 
underpinning marks for statutory and technical standards and customer and business 
focus show a rating of  ‘B’ meaning  that performance is good with a few minor 
improvements required. 

 
1.3 The key strengths and innovations of the service were identified as: 
 

• Timely birth and still birth registrations 
• Prompt turnaround of all certificate applications  
• A professional well organised workforce, which understands customer needs and 

delivers work to a good technical standard  
• Effective marriage procedures with a robust checking system 

 
The following were identified as areas of improvement since the last review in July 
2007: 
 
• Provision of a reception point on the ground floor 
• A visible complaints and suggestions procedure is in place 
• Offices locked when vacant and informants accompanied at all times 
• Cashbook control and record procedures standardised across the office 
• Nominated officer duties documented 

 
1.4 The key recommendations from the review are: 
 

• Improve the timely registration of deaths by engaging with the coroner and other 
stakeholders 

• Introduce mechanism to assess availability of appointment times, and of waiting 
times on arrival at the register office 

• Arrangements to ensure the prompt registration of coroners inquests need to be 
put in place. Additionally all incoming correspondence should be date stamped and 
associated actions documented so that a clear audit trail is in place 

• Arrears of quarterly copy returns including outstanding uncertified entries on RON, 
need to be brought to order as a matter of urgency. Furthermore, procedures need 
to be established to ensure regular certification and submission takes place 

• Emergency out of hours arrangements should be put in place 
• The local authority should further develop the Service Delivery Plan which should 

be informed through customer and stakeholder consultation 
 
1.5 A draft action plan has been created to address the key recommendations. Further 

work will be required to match the issues against resources to set appropriate 
timescales for implementation. 

 
 

 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THE REGISTRATION SERVICE 
PLYMOUTH 

 
SERVICE DELIVERY REVIEW 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
Local Government Delivery Partnership Unit 
General Register Office  
February 2010

Page 7



 

 1

CONTENTS 
     ___________________________________________________  

  
 

Chapter                  Page    

1.  Introduction         2 

2.  Summary of Findings        3 

3.  Key Performance Indicators (KPI’s)      5 

4.  Statutory and Technical Standards      9 

5.  Customer and Business Focus    12 

6. Customer Journey      14 

   
Appendices 

  Appendix A - District Profile        16      

 

 Appendix B - Good Practice Guide (GPG)  

- Assessment of Statutory Standards   17 

 

Appendix C - Good Practice Guide (GPG)  

- Assessment of Non-Statutory Standards  19 

 

Append
[...]
approved premises but the 

administration is dealt with by the Superintendent Register.  A highlighted spreadsheet on 
display in her office alerts staff to forthcoming renewals. An automated reminder system is 
also in place to ensure licences due to expire are followed up. 

 
Records, returns and certificates 
 

4.10 The district continues to be tardy in submitting Quarterly Certified Copies (QCCs) of 
registration entries to GRO. Over the last year birth and death returns were late in each of the 
four quarters. Plymouth only returned to using the RON computer system in mid 2009 yet 
already some 4600 entries are listed as uncertified, which is well over 90% of registrations. 
These need to be certified by the superintendent registrar and cleared to GRO as a matter of 
urgency.  

 
4.11 Until the original paper record has been checked by the superintendent registrar it can not be 

locked onto the computer system as a true and accurate copy of the original entry. As a 
consequence, where certification is delayed there is no contingency should anything untoward 
happen to the original paper record. Where uncertified records are lost or stolen the event 
usually has to be registered afresh, causing significant inconvenience for informants and 
additional work for the office. In other districts arrangements have been put in place to ensure 
that copies are checked and locked as true copies on a daily or weekly basis, this work is often 
shared between several officers acting as deputy superintendent registrars.  

 
4.12 The submission of marriage returns from the clergy and authorised persons have also been late 

on a regular basis. It is important that this work is undertaken in a timely fashion and this too 
needs to be addressed as a matter of urgency. 

 
4.13 Commentary on certificate applications and processing is included in Chapter 3. 
 
Citizenship activity 
 

4.14 The administration of Citizenship Ceremonies is undertaken within the registration ser
[...]
gistration pages on the local authority website 
provide a range of information, although the requirement to register deaths within 5 days is not 
listed. The inclusion of this information may help to secure more timely death registrations. 

 
 

Strengths and Innovations Areas for development 
• Good customer access to the registration 

service  
• Professional and courteous staff 
• Steps taken to ensure DDA compliancy of 

building   
• Good promotion of non-statutory services  
 

• Review information available on statutory 
services  

• Improve arrangements around out of hours 
and emergency contact with the service 

 

Page 22



 

 16

APPENDIX 
________________________________________________________________________________ 

 A  DISTRICT PROFILE 
 

Demographic 
 

 

Governance Unitary Authority 
Formation 1998 
Population 250,000 (2008 population estimates) 
Size 80 sq km 
Region South West 
Main hospital Derriford Hospital, Plymouth 
  

Access and facilities 
 

 

Location of Register Office Central; good transport links 
Other Service Points None 
Car parking Free on site  
Gardens Fenced garden within Register Office Grounds and nearby 

tended grassed area  
Opening hours Register Office: Monday, Wednesday, Thursday  9am -5pm 

Tuesday 9am - 6pm 
Friday 9am – 4.30pm 

Ceremony Rooms 2 
Approved Premises 20 
Designated RO Yes 

Business Volumes 
 

 

Births 4842  Marriages 730 
Deaths 3278  Civil Partnerships 34 
Still-births 28  SR Certificates issued 7533 
Marriage Notices 2346  Citizenship ceremony attendees 259 
CP Notices 60  Birth Declarations 28 

    

Staffing profile (core staff) 
 

   

Local Structure                Statutory postholder (scheme)  
Registration Manager (1) Superintendent Registrar (1)  
 Additional Superintendent Registrar 

(1) 
 

Registrar of Births and Deaths/Deputy 
Superintendent Registrars (4) 

Registrar of Births and Deaths (4)  

Registrars of Births and Deaths (1) Registrar of Births and Deaths (1)  
Addi
[...]


	�
��

�
�

��
	�

���
��

�#
�


��
�


��
��

��
�	

��
�	

��
�

��
��

��	
��

���
	�

��
	�

��
��

��
�

��
���

���
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

���
�

���
��

�
�	

��
�	

��
��

��
��

�	

�

��
	�

���
	�

	

���

�
��

��
�

�
�

��
��

�

��
��


�
�

�
�	

��
�D

���
��

�

��

�	
��

��
��

,�
�	

�
�#

���
��

�
�	

��
"

��
��

��
��

��
�

�0
��

�
��

�#
���

��
�

�	
��

�	
��

�
�	

�
�#

�
�

�	
��

��	
��

�
��

��
��

�

��

�

��

��
�

�
�

'�
��

%
��

	

���

�	
��

��
��

��
��

�
��

��
��

��
�	


�
��

�	
��

��
�	

��
#�

�
�

�
-�

��
��

��
�

.��
���

��
�#

��
��

��
�

��
���

��
��

��
�

�/
��

���
��

��
��

	�
��

��
��

��
�

�#
�

��
��

�
��

��
�

�
�

��
��

�
�

�

'�
��

%
��

	

���


�
	�

��
��

��
��

��
�	

��
��

��
	�

�

��

���
	�

��
��

���
��

��
��

	�
�

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

��

�

��
�	

��
��

���
	�

�
��

	�
��

��
��

��
���

��
��

��
��

��
��

	�
�

��
��

��
��

��
��

�
��

��
��

��	
��

��
��

�
��

��
�

�
$

���
���

��
�"

�

��

��
	

�#
��#

�
��

�
��

��
	�

�	
��

��
��

	�
��

��
��


�
	�

��
��

�
��

	�
�

��
	#

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
���

�
�

�
�

� �

Page 65



�

�
�

� ���������	�
������������
� H������G��	�'���	�	�I*�22�����������������������

 

1G��	�'���	�	1����	��G��	�'���	�	�I*�22�!�����������������#����	��������
�

G��	�'���	�	�I*�22�������������������"���	�G��	�'���	�	��	��	���	���2��-&G��	�'���	�	�
�	��	���	��&.��G��	�'���	�	��	��	���	����	����������������������	����"����"�������	���������
�����
������������������#������������������	����	��	�#��
 

'���������
���	��������	�����������	�#�������������C�������	������#�
�	�����

������#�������������
�

����	������	#������	��
�	�����������	�	��������
�	�����������������	#����������	����������
���	�

Page 66



�

��������	
���	
�����	

Review of Arrangements for Complying with Age-related Equalities 
Legislation 

�

�

�
�

Agenda Item 9Page 67



Plymouth City Council- Report on Compliance with Equa
[...]
 Authority. These are the Internal Audit Strategy, and the Internal 
Audit Charter (Terms of Reference).  The Code defines the Audit Strategy as “the 
high-level statement of how the internal audit service will be delivered and 
developed in accordance with the terms of reference”.  The Code also requires that 
“the purpose, authority and responsibility of Internal Audit must be formally defined” 
in Terms of Reference consistent with the Code. 

1.3 The Audit Committee last approved Plymouth’s Internal Audit Strategy and Charter 
(Terms of Reference) in September 2007.  However, now that Internal Audit is 
being provided by Devon Audit Partnership, the opportunity has been taken to 
revise and update the Strategy and Charter which takes into account the new 
arrangements.

1.4 Revised versions of the Internal Audit Strategy, and Internal Audit Charter / Terms 
of Reference are included in Appendices 1 and 2.

Corporate Plan 2010-2013:  
The work of Internal Audit assists the Authority in maintaining high standards of public 
accountability and probity in the use of public funds.  The Section has a role in promoting 
high standards of service planning, performance monitoring and review throughout the 
organisation.

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:    
Including finance, human, IT and land
None

F:\My Documents\020 PCC Audit Cttee DAP IA Strategy Report.doc 

1

Agenda Item 11Page 85



Other Implications: e.g. Section 17 Community Safety, Health and Safety, Risk 
Management, Equalities Impact Assessment, etc.
None

Recommendations & Reasons for recommended action:
Audit Committee are recommended to approve the proposed revised Internal Audit 
Strategy and Internal Audit Charter (Terms of Reference) attached to this report. 

Alternative options considered and reasons for recommended action:
None. The Authority needs to adopt an Audit Strategy, and Terms of Reference which 
comply with the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Aud
[...]
he 
results of follow-ups undertaken.  

Page 96


	Agenda
	4 INDEPENDENT MEMBERS
	5 REGISTRATION SERVICE - SERVICE DELIVERY REVIEW
	Plymouth SDR LA  Report

	6 RISK MANAGEMENT - ANNUAL REPORT
	7 OPERATIONAL RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE
	8 EXTERNAL AUDIT - PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS
	9 EXTERNAL AUDIT - REVIEW OF ARRANGEMENTS FOR COMPLYING WITH AGE RELATED EQUALITIES LEGISLATION
	10 REVIEW OF WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY
	11 DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP - PLYMOUTH'S INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND CHARTER



Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee Friday 23 July 2010 

Audit Committee 
 
Friday 23 July 2010 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Berrow, in the Chair. 
Councillor Evans, Vice-Chair. 
Councillors Murphy, Stark and Thompson. 
 
Independent Members: Mr. Clarke and Mr. Stewart. 
 
Apologies for absence: Ms. Myles, Independent Member. 
 
Also in attendance:  Tim Howes, Assistant Director for Governance and Democracy, 
Karen Ward, Superintendent Registrar, Paula Powell, General Register Office, Mike 
Hocking, Head of Corporate Risk and Insurance, Julie Hoskin, Risk Management and 
Insurance, Sue Watts, Assistant Head of Devon Audit Partnership, Sandra Wilson, 
Assistant Head of Finance (Corporate Accountancy), and Leslie Whitworth, Audit 
Manager, Grant Thornton. 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 a.m. and finished at 12.05 p.m. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following declaration of interest was made in accordance with the members’ code of 
conduct – 
 
Name Minute No. Reason Interest 
Councillor Thompson 26 – Operational Risk 

Management Update 
School Governor  Personal 

 
22. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   

 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 
 

23. INDEPENDENT MEMBERS   
 
Agreed to confirm Mr. Clarke, Ms. Myles and Mr. Stewart as Independent Members of the 
Audit Committee for the municipal year 2010/2011. 
 

24. REGISTRATION SERVICE - SERVICE DELIVERY REVIEW   
 
The Assistant Director for Governance and Democracy, the City’s Superintendent 
Registrar and a representative from the General Register Office were in attendance to 



Audit Committee Friday 23 July 2010 

present the results of the service delivery review undertaken in February 2010.  In 
summary, the report -  
 

(a)  advised that the overall assessment of the service was good, out of a 
potential rating of excellent, good, fair or weak; 
 

(b)  highlighted the key strengths and innovations of the service; 
 

(c)  commented on progress made against areas identified for improvement at 
the last review which was undertaken in July 2007; 
 

(d)  set out the key recommendations arising from this review and advised that 
an action plan had been created to address those recommendations. 

 
In response to questions raised, the Committee was advised that – 
 

(e)  there was a telephone immediately outside of the Register Office for public 
use and customers could also use the office phone, if necessary; 
 

(f)  although a draft action plan had been prepared, it had not yet been shared 
with the General Register Office.  The Inspector would look at this as part of 
the review in six months’ time; 
 

(g) 
 

 the statutory duty to register deaths within 5 days was difficult to achieve 
nationally.  Non-compliance in Plymouth was being monitored to try to 
establish what the particular problems were;  
 

(h) 
 

 whilst there were arrangements in place with local funeral directors to 
contact a Registrar when the office was closed, it was hoped that the 
Register Office telephones would be linked in to the Council’s out of hours 
service within the next 12 months.  However, should this not come to 
fruition a back up plan was in place; 
 

(i)  the Registration Service in Plymouth was a pilot for the Tell Us Once 
scheme, the commencement of which had been temporarily delayed 
following the recent change in government; 
 

(j)  it was possible that the Good Practice Guide may be reviewed as a result of 
the change in government and it was not known how performance would be 
measured in future.  

 
The Committee welcomed the report and asked that its congratulations and thanks be 
passed back to the Register Officer staff at achieving a ‘good’ inspection result. 
  
Agreed that a copy of the draft action plan be circulated to Committee members for their 
information. 
 
 
 
 



Audit Committee Friday 23 July 2010 

25. RISK MANAGEMENT - ANNUAL REPORT   
 
The Director for Corporate Support submitted the Risk Management Annual Report.  In 
attendance was the Head of Corporate Risk and Insurance who advised that the report – 
 

(a)  summarised the work carried out during 2009/10 to develop the Council’s 
approach to risk management and covered – 
 
• Corporate and Operational Risk Management Groups 
• Risk Registers 
• Performance Management and Business Planning 
• Benchmarking 
• Statement on Internal Control/Annual Governance Statement 
• Use of Resources Assessment 
• Risk Management and the Competency Framework 
• Partnerships Governance 
• Intranet Risk Management Guidance 
 

(b)  provided information on the focus of proposed risk management activity for 
the next 12 months. 

 
In response to questions raised, the Committee was advised that – 
 

(c)  the maximum level of funding available to projects from the Risk 
Management Fund was £7,500; 
  

(d)  in order to be considered projects had to meet a set criteria and fall within 
the Risk Management Fund’s terms of reference, they were then looked at 
in order of priority.  Bids for projects arising as a result of a department’s 
failure to use its maintenance and repair budget appropriately would be 
rejected and that department would be expected to track that risk through 
its service planning and risk registers; 
 

(e)  the Risk Management Fund was currently £50,000 per annum, however, 
there had been a carry over of £13,000 from the previous year. 

 
The Committee noted the report with thanks. 
 
Agreed that – 
 

(1)  the next annual report would include an overall expenditure total; 
 

(2)  an explanation relating to the installation of a stairlift at Stirling House would 
be circulated, via the Democratic Support Officer, following the meeting. 

 
26. OPERATIONAL RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE   

 
The Director for Corporate Support submitted an update in respect of Operational Risk 
Management.  In attendance was the Head of Corporate Risk and Insurance who advised 
that the report – 



Audit Committee Friday 23 July 2010 

 
(a)  outlined the continuing progress being made across services in 

delivering Operational Risk Registers; 
 

(b)  highlighted that there were now a total of 115 operational risks, comprising 
one high (red) risk, 68 medium (amber) risks and 46 low (green) risks; 
 

(c)  included a commentary on the high risk areas and provided details of any 
control actions/mitigation in place. 

 
In response to questions raised, the Committee was advised that – 
 

(d) 
 

 the risk to children from traffic whilst arriving at and leaving school should 
have been picked up by the department and included on the register; 
 

(e)  a breakdown on the number of risks coming on to and off the register over 
the last six months would be circulated to members for their information and 
a more detailed and meaningful table of risk would be included within the 
next report. 

 
Agreed that – 
 

(1)  the current approach to risk management be endorsed; 
 

(2)  a position statement on the risk to children from traffic whilst  arriving at and 
leaving school be included in the next update to Committee. 

 
Recommended that – 
 

(3)  the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board refer the red risk item 
regarding the ‘inability of Carefirst to meet business requirements in terms 
of changes to service provision’ to the Children and Young People’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 

 
(Councillor Thompson declared a personal interest in respect of the above item). 

 
27. EXTERNAL AUDIT - PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS   

 
The Council’s external auditor, Grant Thornton, submitted a report commenting on 
Plymouth City Council’s performance management and reporting arrangements.  A 
number of areas for improvement had been identified and an action plan created to 
monitor progress against each of the report’s recommendations.   
 
Members expressed a number of concerns relating to this report, namely – 
 

• that the action plan failed to identify the responsible officer against all but two of the 
recommendations and failed to identify any of the proposed implementation dates 

• that Grant Thornton had not readily been able to find 2009/10 bi-monthly 
performance reports 



Audit Committee Friday 23 July 2010 

• the change in frequency of the joint finance and performance monitoring reports 
from bi-monthly to quarterly  

• effectiveness of e-perform 
 
Members were advised that formal reporting of the joint finance and performance 
monitoring report would now take place on a quarterly basis in order to release resources.  
Detailed scorecards would, however, be submitted to Corporate Management Team on a 
monthly basis and the next comprehensive joint report would be submitted to Cabinet in 
August. 
 
Agreed that consideration of the report be deferred to the next meeting when the action 
plan would be more fully completed to include details of responsible officers, details of 
progress made and implementation dates. 
 

28. EXTERNAL AUDIT - REVIEW OF ARRANGEMENTS FOR COMPLYING WITH AGE 
RELATED EQUALITIES LEGISLATION   
 
The Council’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton, submitted the results of a review which 
had been undertaken to establish –  
 

• what local arrangements had been put in place to conform to the Age Related 
Equalities Legislation 

• how the City Council had sought to minimise any associated risk 
• that appropriate internal control arrangements were in place 

 
Concern was expressed at whether the policy was being applied consistently across the 
authority. 
 
Agreed that, in the absence of an appropriate representative being in attendance from HR, 
consideration of the report be deferred to the next meeting. 
 

29. REVIEW OF WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY   
 
The Assistant Head of Devon Audit Partnership submitted the Updated Whistleblowing 
Policy, advising that the document had undergone a slight refresh only and had not 
incurred any major or significant changes. 
 
In response to questions raised, the Committee heard that – 
 

(a)  details of the number of whistleblowing cases investigated during the year 
had been provided both in the six-month audit progress report and in the 
annual report; 
 

(b)  there had been a substantial publicity campaign but the number of reported 
whistleblowing events remained low. 

 
A number of questions were raised in regard to – 
 

• how aware staff were of the whistleblowing policy 
• whether staff felt confident to use the whistleblowing policy 



Audit Committee Friday 23 July 2010 

• how satisfied staff were with the result having used the whistleblowing policy 
 
In order to try and address those questions, the Assistant Head of Devon Audit 
Partnership reported that she would give consideration to how this information could be 
obtained and bring a proposal back to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
Agreed the revised Whistleblowing Policy. 
 

30. DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP - PLYMOUTH'S INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND 
CHARTER   
 
The Assistant Head of Devon Audit Partnership submitted Plymouth’s Internal Audit 
Strategy and Charter.  Members were advised that the revised strategy and charter had 
recently been adopted by Devon and Torbay. 
 
Agreed the revised Internal Audit Strategy and Internal Audit Charter. 
 

31. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 


